PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3483545

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN A. MCALISTER	01/23/2014
MARK DONALD VAN KLEEK	01/23/2014
MARK HENRY VINCHOFF	01/23/2014
MICHAEL CHARLES JILLINGS	01/23/2014
BRENNAN JAMES MALLORY	03/18/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEPRO MINERAL SYSTEMS CORP.
Street Address:	101A - 9850 201 STREET
City:	LANGLEY, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V1M 4A3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14767877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: dgibby@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93036-950452
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARIN J. GIBBY
SIGNATURE:	/darin j gibby/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=93036-950452-assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036327 FRAME: 0183

503436921

source=93036-950452-assignment#page2.tif
source=93036-950452-assignment#page3.tif
source=93036-950452-assignment#page4.tif
source=93036-950452-assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 036327 FRAME: 0184

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE,

Steven A. McAlister #29 - 3800 Golf Course Drive Abbotsford, BC V3G 0A7 Canada

Mark Donald Van Kleek 18452 59th Avenue Surrey, BC V3S 5S7 Canada

Mark Henry Vinchoff 10220 Crystal Drive Chilliwack, BC V2P 6T8 Canada Michael Charles Jillings 46159 Riverside Dr. Chilliwack, BC V2P-3L1 Canada

Brennan James Mallory
Suite 201 - 2066 8th Avenue W. Suite 72
Vancouver, BC V6J-1W5 288 152nd St.
Canada Surrey, BC
V4P 3H9.

(collectively, "Assignors"), are the inventors of the invention disclosed in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/883,411 filed 27 September 2013,

entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AGITATION LEACHING;

AND WHEREAS, **Sepro Mineral Systems Corp.**, a corporation, having a place of business at 101A - 9850 201 Street, Langley, BC V1M 4A3, Canada, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right and title to and interest in said invention and said application, and in, to and under all letters patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee our entire right and title to and interest in said invention and said application, including the right to claim priority from said application, the right to apply for patents on said invention in all countries in our names or in the name of Assignee, its successors or assigns, said invention, applications and patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors or assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND WE DO HEREBY FURTHER AGREE and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as Assignee, its successors or assigns may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention, to enforce any and all applications and

patents on said invention, and to confirm in Assignee, its successors or assigns legal title to said invention and all applications and patents on said invention, all without charge to Assignee, its successors or assigns but at no expense to us.

EXECUTED at CANGLEY, BC, this 23 day of January 2013. 4
Steven A. McAlister
On this 2 day of 2013, before me, personally appeared Steven A. McAlister known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada. My Commission is for life.
EXECUTED at Langley, BC, this 23 day of 5-a 2013. 4 Mark Donald Van Kleek
On this 23 day of 2013, before me, personally appeared Mark Donald Van Kleek known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada. My Commission is for life.

EXECUTED at Largey, Bl., this Bday of Jan 2017. 4
Mark Henry Vinchoff
On this 2 day of 2017, before me, personally appeared Mark Henry Vinchoff known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada. My Commission is for life.
EXECUTED at Langley BL, this 23day of Jan 2017. +
Michael Charles Jillings
On this 22 day of 2013, before me, personally appeared Michael Charles Jillings known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada. My Commission is for life.

EXECUTED at Alfile Rock, British Sumbistinis of day of March 2013. BM

Breman James Mallory

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On this A day of March 2012, before me, personally appeared Brennan James Mallory known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia, Canada. My Commission is for life.

AMARJIT KAUR KLER
NOTARY PUBLIC
SUITE 201 - 1538 FOSTER STREET
WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 3X8
PHONE: 604-560-5007

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee.

Sepro Mineral Systems Corp.

By:

Steven A. McAlister, President

Date: 574W 23, 2014

- 5 -

RECORDED: 08/14/2015